Question on Notice
No. 971
Asked on 24 August 2023

MR R STEVENS ASKED MINISTER FOR POLICE AND CORRECTIVE SERVICES AND
MINISTER FOR FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES (HON M RYAN)—

QUESTION:

With reference to QPrime Occurrences— Will the Minister provide the separate total (reported separately by Police Region) for (a) QPrime Occurrences with the 'status' of 'Investigation Continuing' and (b) QPrime Occurrences with the 'status' of 'Filed Pending Further Information'?

ANSWER:

| am advised by the Queensland Police Service (QPS) that Investigation continuing refers
to an occurrence that has been forwarded to a case officer for investigation and filed pending further information is used when the occurrence has been investigated, all tasks have been completed, yet the crime remains unsolved.

| am advised by the QPS that is important to note that data provided below relates to both
crime and non-crime type occurrences.

| am advised by the QPS that the number of occurrences reported to police between 1
January 2023 and 31 July 2023 in QPrime for (a) the status of investigation continuing and
(b) filed pending further information are as follows:

In Brisbane Region, there were 11,338 occurrences with a status of investigation continuing and 28,176 occurrences with a status of filed pending further information.

In Central Region, there were 3,746 occurrences with a status of investigation continuing and 8,477 occurrences with a status of filed pending further information.

In Far Northern Region, there were 450 occurrences with a status of investigation continuing and 6,929 occurrences with a status of filed pending further information.

In North Coast Region, there were 7,573 occurrences with a status of investigation continuing and 16,488 occurrences with a status of filed pending further information.

In Northern Region, there were 4,605 occurrences with a status of investigation continuing and 8,881 occurrences with a status of filed pending further information.

In South Eastern Region, there were 9,192 occurrences with a status of investigation continuing and 24,277 occurrences with a status of filed pending further information.

In Southern Region, there were 6,973 occurrences with a status of investigation continuing and 9,935 occurrences with a status of filed pending further information.


Notes:

1. This data is preliminary and may be subject to change.

2. Data relates to occurrences in QPRIME for status of 'investigation continuing' and 'filed pending further information' only.

3. Occurrences can include both 'crime' and 'non-crime' type occurrences, excluding 'intelligence' type occurrences.

4. Occurrences only include those that have been reported to police and recorded in QPRIME between 1 January 2023 and 31 July 2023.

5. Occurrences with an invalid address or an address that cannot be attributed to a police region have been excluded.

